

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 05-5076

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO

and

PROFESSIONAL AIRWAYS SYSTEMS SPECIALISTS, AFL-CIO,

Appellants

v.

FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL

and

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL
AND THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Acting Solicitor

JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. The Panel	3
B. The FAA personnel system	5
C. Factual background and proceedings before the Panel.....	8
1. Background.....	8
2. The Panel’s decision	9
3 Events subsequent to the Panel’s decision	9
D. The district court’s decision.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
The DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT WAS WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER A COMPLAINT REQUIRING THE DISTRICT COURT TO DECLARE THAT THE FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL ERRED BY DECLINING TO ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING DISPUTE, AND TO ORDER THE PANEL TO RESOLVE THE DISPUTE	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
A. Orders of the Panel are not subject to judicial review.....	15
B. District court jurisdiction is not available under the <i>Leedom</i> exception	16
1. The <i>Leedom</i> exception	16
2. <i>Leedom</i> does not apply in the instant case.....	18
a. The Panel’s action was a reasonable application of its statutory authority.....	19
b. The Panel’s action was consistent with recognized and long-standing administrative practice	21
c. The Panel’s action was consistent with practices approved by the Authority and this Court.....	23
C. The Unions have failed to demonstrate that an appropriate forum is unavailable	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

ADDENDA

Page No.

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) and other pertinent regulatory provisions A-1

National Air Traffic Controllers Association’s letter to the Federal Aviation Administration, dated June 30, 2005, requesting to resume Bargaining B-1

Federal Labor Relations Authority’s letter to the Federal Aviation Administration, dated July 21, 2005, enclosing a copy of the first amended charged filed alleging that the agency has engaged in an unfair labor practice C-1

National Air Traffic Controllers Association’s letter to the Federal Service Impasses Panel, dated June 30, 2005, notifying the Panel that previous impasse is null and void D-1

First Annual Report of the Federal Labor Relations Authority..... E-1

Eleventh Annual Report of the Federal Labor Relations Authority..... F-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Employees v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11, 23, 24
<i>Ass'n of Admin. Law Judges v. FLRA</i> , 397 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Boire v. Greyhound</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	17
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	12
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	22
<i>Colo. Nurses Association v. FLRA</i> , 851 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Council of Prison Locals v. Howlett</i> , 562 F. Supp. 849 (D.D.C. 1983)	15
* <i>Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer</i> , 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	27
<i>FDIC v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Fort Steward Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	8
<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16, 17
* <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFFE v. FLRA</i> , 852 F.2d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>NTEU v. MSPB</i> , 743 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Office of Communication of the United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Patent Office Pro'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 128 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29
* <i>Physicians Nat'l House Staff Ass'n v. Fanning</i> , 642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14, 29
* <i>Steadman v. Governor, United States Soldiers' and Airmen's Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers, Local 400 v. NLRB</i> , 694 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>United States Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY	
<i>Commander, Carswell Air Force Base, Tex.</i> , 31 F.L.R.A. 620 (1988)	25
<i>Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Corr. Inst., Bastrop, Tex.</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 848 (1999)	28
* <i>Interpretation and Guidance</i> , 11 F.L.R.A. 626 (1983)	11, 24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

STATUTES

	Page No.
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	10
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	10, 28
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	24
5 U.S.C. § 7118	14, 24
5 U.S.C. § 7119	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7119(b)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(1)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(2)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(5)	19
* 5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(5)(A)	5, 18, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(5)(A)(ii)	19
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(5)(B)(iii)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
29 U.S.C. § 152(12)	17
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	18
49 U.S.C. § 106	8
49 U.S.C. § 106(l)	2, 6, 7, 28
49 U.S.C. § 40122	2, 6, 9, 28
49 U.S.C. § 40122(a)	6, 7, 8
49 U.S.C. § 40122 (g)	6
49 U.S.C. § 40122 (g)(1)	6
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(2)	6
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978	4
Executive Order 11491, 3 C.F.R. 861, 864 (1966-70 Compilation)	3
§ 4	3
§ 5	4
§ 17	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Page No.

National Guard Technicians Act, 32 U.S.C. § 70926

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. Part 242729
5 C.F.R. § 2427.5 (a)29
5 C.F.R. §§ 2470.1-2473.1 (2005)5
5 C.F.R. § 2471.6 (1978).....4, 21
5 C.F.R. § 2471.6(a)5, 22
* 5 C.F.R. § 2471.6(a)(1)5, 22

FEDERAL REGISTER

44 Fed. Reg. 44740, 44774 (1979).....22
45 Fed. Reg. 3482, 3521 (1980)22

MISCELLANEOUS

First Annual Report of the Federal Labor Relations Authority21
Eleventh Annual Report of the Federal Labor Relations Authority23
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)2
House Committee on Post Office and Civil Service, 98th Cong., 2d Sess.,
Fifth Annual Report of the Federal Labor Relations Authority 96-97
(Comm. Print 1984)23
